PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3238482

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT | |
|-----------------------|----------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT | |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|------------------------|----------------|
| TARPON BIOSYSTEMS INC. | 02/23/2015 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | PALL CORPORATION | |
|-----------------|----------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 25 HARBOR PARK DRIVE | |
| City: | PORT WASHINGTON | |
| State/Country: | NEW YORK | |
| Postal Code: | 11050 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|--------------|
| Application Number: | 61278823 |
| PCT Number: | US2010052328 |
| Application Number: | 13501367 |
| Application Number: | 61420066 |
| Application Number: | 13991604 |
| Application Number: | 11567970 |
| PCT Number: | US2011063598 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (213)629-6001

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 213-629-6000

Email: LAPATENTMB@NIXONPEABODY.COM

Correspondent Name: NIXON PEABODY LLP
Address Line 1: 555 WEST FIFTH STREET

Address Line 2: 46TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90013

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 040059-000116 |
|-------------------------|----------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | SETH D. LEVY |
| SIGNATURE: | /Seth D. Levy/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 02/24/2015 |

503191865 PATENT REEL: 035014 FRAME: 0468

Total Attachments: 4

 $source = Tarpon-Pall-Patent-US_Assignment \# page 1.tif$

source=Tarpon-Pall-Patent-US_Assignment#page2.tif

source=Tarpon-Pall-Patent-US_Assignment#page3.tif

source=Tarpon-Pall-Patent-US_Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 035014 FRAME: 0469

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, TARPON BIOSYSTEMS INC. ("Assignor"), a corporation of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at 841 Worcester Street, Suite 333, Natick, Massachusetts, 01760, is the owner or co-owner with Pall Corporation of the entire right, title and interest in the patents and patent applications set forth in Exhibit A, attached hereto (collectively, "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, PALL CORPORATION ("Assignee"), a corporation of the State of New York, having a place of business at 25 Harbor Park Drive, Port Washington, New York, 11050, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents and any and all letters patent that may be granted thereupon in the United States and in any and all foreign countries,

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto said ASSIGNEE, its entire right, title and interest in and to said Patents and any and all letters patents which may be granted thereupon in the United States of America and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, and in any and all divisions, reissues and continuations thereof, including the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of ASSIGNEE and to claim priority rights deriving from said United States application to which said foreign applications are entitled by virtue of international convention, treaty or otherwise, said Patents and all letters patents granted thereupon to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns for their use and benefit and of their successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this assignment, transfer and sale not been made. ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks to issue all letters patents on said Patents to ASSIGNEE.

4819-1852-2402.2

PATENT REEL: 035014 FRAME: 0470

| IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Assignment to be executed by their respective duly authorized representatives as set forth below. | |
|--|---------|
| Tarpon Biosystems Inc. | |
| By: | |
| Date: | |
| Pall Corporation By: Name: Kaya Behnia Title: 5Ve, Conard Causel + Cafaate Date: | |

4819-1852-2402.2

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, TARPON BIOSYSTEMS INC. ("Assignor"), a corporation of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at 841 Worcester Street, Suite 333, Natick, Massachusetts, 01760, is the owner or co-owner with Pall Corporation of the entire right, title and interest in the patents and patent applications set forth in Exhibit A, attached hereto (collectively, "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, PALL CORPORATION ("Assignee"), a corporation of the State of New York, having a place of business at 25 Harbor Park Drive, Port Washington, New York, 11050, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents and any and all letters patent that may be granted thereupon in the United States and in any and all foreign countries,

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto said ASSIGNEE, its entire right, title and interest in and to said Patents and any and all letters patents which may be granted thereupon in the United States of America and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, and in any and all divisions, reissues and continuations thereof, including the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of ASSIGNEE and to claim priority rights deriving from said United States application to which said foreign applications are entitled by virtue of international convention, treaty or otherwise, said Patents and all letters patents granted thereupon to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns for their use and benefit and of their successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this assignment, transfer and sale not been made. ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks to issue all letters patents on said Patents to ASSIGNEE.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Assignment to be executed by their respective duly authorized representatives as set forth below.

| Tarpon | Biosystems Inc, |
|--------------|--------------------|
| Bv: / | WKK-K- |
| Name: | 1400 16 - Small 18 |
| Title: | Dr. Alast |
| Date: | 3/20//5 |
| | |
| | |
| Pall Co | rporation |
| Ву: | |
| Name: | |
| Title: | |
| | |
| Date: | |
| 4819-1852-24 | 92.2 |
| 2438896 17 | |

Exhibit A

| Region | Application No. | Filing Date | Publication No. | Publication Date |
|--------|-----------------|-------------|----------------------|------------------|
| US | 61/278,823 | 13-Oct-09 | | |
| PCT/US | PCT/US10/052328 | 12-Oct-10 | WO 2011/046936 | 21-Apr-11 |
| US | 13/501,367 | 12-Oct-10 | US 2012/0203531 (A1) | 9-Aug-12 |
| EP | 10766472.4 | 12-Oct-10 | EP 2488267 (A1) | 22-Aug-12 |
| HK | 13102269.5 | 12-Oct-10 | HK1174869 | 21-Jun-13 |
| US | 61/420,066 | 6-Dec-10 | | |
| PCT/US | PCT/US11/63598 | 6-Dec-11 | WO 2012/078677 (A2) | 14-Jun-12 |
| EP/WO | 11846745.5 | 6-Dec-11 | EP 2,649,016 (A2) | 16-Oct-13 |
| KR | 2013/701776 | 6-Dec-11 | KR 2014/0059753 (A) | 16-May-14 |
| CN | 2011/864040 | 6-Dec-11 | CN 103562145 (A) | 5-Feb-14 |
| JP | 2013/0542254 | 6-Dec-11 | JP 2013544524 (A) | 19-Dec-13 |
| IN | 1022/MUMNP/2013 | 6-Dec-11 | WO 2012/078677 | 14-Jun-12 |
| BR | 112013013884 | 5-Jun-13 | | |
| US | 13/991,604 | 4-Jun-13 | US 2013/0260419 (A1) | 3-Oct-13 |
| US | 11/567,970 | 7-Dec-06 | US2007/0131615 (A1) | 14-Jun-07 |

4819-1852-2402.4

RECORDED: 02/24/2015

PATENT REEL: 035014 FRAME: 0473